

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS

September 21, 2022

## LOCAL LODGE 16 EXECUTIVE BOARD AND SHOP COMMITTEES/CHIEF STEWARD NOMINATIONS AND ELECTIONS NOTICE

Nominations will occur on next General Meeting October 18<sup>th</sup>, 2022. Term to start January 2023 for three years ending December 31, 2025. Polls to open December 20<sup>th</sup> 2022, from 07:00- 21:00 Location: 7980 River Road, Richmond, BC.

- President
- Vice-President
- Recording Secretary
- Secretary Treasurer
- Trustees (3)
- Conductor Sentinel
- Auditors (3)
- Chief Shop Steward- All Allied Universal Bargaining Units.

- Chief Shop Steward -Swissport
- Chief Shop Steward -Securiguard Airside escorts
- Chief Shop Steward -Securiguard Perimeter
- Chief Shop Steward- Air Transat
- Chief Shop Steward- ATS

Article B, Section 3, of the IAM Constitution grants to local lodges the authority, through their bylaws, to require members to have attended up to fifty percent (50%) of the regular lodge meetings held during the twelve (12) months period ending the date of close of nominations in order to qualify as an officer or delegate.

Nominee and the Nominator must be **"members in good standing"** of local lodge 16 for nomination to be accepted.

## ABSENTEE BALLOTS - I.A.M. & A.W. CONSTITUTION - ARTICLE II- SECTION 3

Members who reside in outlying Districts more than 25 miles (40 km) from the designated balloting place, members who are either confined because of a verified illness or on leave qualifying under U.S. and Canadian family leave laws, or on vacation, retirees more than 25 miles (40km) away from their residence on election day, or on official I.A.M. business approved by the Local Lodge or District Lodge or Grand Lodge, or on an employer travel assignment, or reserve military leave, as the case may be, shall be furnished absentee ballots. Members applying for an absentee ballot on the basis of residing in an outlying district more than 25 miles from the designated balloting place, shall have their eligibility to vote by absentee ballot determined by the Recording Secretary and the Secretary Treasurer before the ballot is mailed. Members found not to be eligible to vote by absentee ballot will be so notified within 10 days of the receipt of their application.

Please fill out the attached form and mail by Canada Post or Hand Deliver to the Recording Secretary of Lodge 16 no later than NOVEMBER 20, 2022 more forms may be obtained from Executive board, Chief Stewards and Lodge office, iamaw16.ca website

In solidarity, Joanna Veloso Recording Secretary IAMAW Local Lodge 16 joannaveloso@iamaw16.com